

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/28/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No.: 98831-5
COA No.: 79394-2

King County Superior Court No.: 17-2-15771-6SEA

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KERRY ZIEGER
Petitioner

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE
Respondent

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Susan MacMenamin, WSBA# 42742
Assistant City Attorney
E-mail: Susan.MacMenamin@seattle.gov

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 684-8200

Attorney for Respondent City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Officer Zieger’s Injury	3
B. Seattle Police Department’s Helmet Use and Acquisition	4
A. Procedural History	8
V. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	10
A. Petitioner’s “adequate protective equipment” argument does not raise an issue of “substantial public interest” warranting review. 10	
B. The Court of Appeals properly affirmed summary judgment dismissal under this Court’s precedent.	12
1. The Court of Appeals Properly Held That Reasonable Prudence Here Was Not Within a Layperson’s Knowledge.....	13
2. Lacking Evidence to Establish that a Reasonably Prudent Police Department Would Have Furnished All Bike Officers with Bell Super 2R as of May 1, 2016, Zieger Failed to Raise A Genuine Issue of Material Fact on Breach of Duty.	16
3. Speculation and Conjecture Cannot Create a Genuine Issue On Proximate Cause.	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAS-DMP Mgmt., L.P. v. Acordia Northwest, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 833, 842, 63 P.3d 860 (2003)	14
<i>Attwood v. Albertson’s Food Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 326, 331, 966 P.2d 351 (1998)	18
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 741, 927 P.2d 240 (1996)	13
<i>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Eng’g., Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 84, 89, 312 P.3d 620 (2013)	13
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 599, 20 P.3d 1003 (2001)	13
<i>Pagnotta v. Beall Trailers of Oregon, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 28, 36, 991 P.2d 728 (2000)	15
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 437 (1983)	14
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225-26, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	12
<i>Zieger v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 79394-2-I, 2020 WL 3498497 (Wash. Ct. App. June 29, 2020)	1
Rules	
CR 56	11, 12
ER 407	19
ER 702	15
GR 14.1	2, 12
RAP 13.4(b)	2, 10-12, 16

Other Authorities

5B KARL B. TEGLAND,
WASH. PRAC.: EVID. § 702.16 (6th ed.) 14
